#### Format C-7

Information regarding individuals with pending criminal cases, who have been selected as candidates, along with the reasons for such selection, as also as to why other individuals without criminal antecedents could not be selected as candidates

(As per the Commission's directions issued in pursuance of the Order dated 13.02.2020 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in contempt petition(C) no. 2192 of 2018 in WP(C) no. 536 of 2011)

Name of Political Party: BHARATIYA JANATA PARTY (BJP)

Name of the Election: LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY (VIDHAN SABHA) ELECTION 2022

Name of State/UT: MANIPUR

### (1) Name of the Constituency - ${f 6-Keirao}$

#### Name of Candidate - Lourembam Rameshwor Meitei

Sl. No.			
1	Cri	minal Antecedents	
	a.	Nature of the offences	Criminal misconduct by a public servant. Concealing
			design to commit offence punishable with
			imprisonment. Criminal Conspiracy. Cheating and
			dishonestly inducing delivery of property. Forgery for
			purpose of cheating. Using as genuine a forged
			document.
	b.	Case no.	Special Trial No. 2 of 2020
			Ref.: RC1(A)2018 – IMP u/s. 120, 420, 468, 471 IPC
			and 13(2) r/w 13(1)(d) of PC Act, 1988
	c.	Name of the Court	Special Judge (MPs/MLAs) No. 1, Manipur
	d.	Whether charges have been	YES, charges has been framed u/s 120B/420/468/471
		framed or not (Yes/No)	& 477 A IPC and section 13(2) r/w 13(1)(d) of P.C.
			Act, 1988
	e.	Date of conviction, if any	NA
	f.	Details of punishment undergone, if any	NA
	g.	Any other information required	The above case is at the stage of examination of
		to be given	prosecution witnesses.
2.	can refe ach can "wi that	e reasons for the selection of the diddate. Selection shall be with berence to the qualifications, dievements and merit of the diddate, and not mere innability" at the polls (not more in 100 words)	He is a person who has been engaged in social service for the people of the constituency for the past many years. He was found to have good understanding of the ground situation and shared a good rapport with the voters here.
3.	wit not	asons as to why other individuals hout criminal antecedents could be selected as candidates (not re than 100 words)	The BJP firmly believes in fielding candidate who can best represent the aspirations of the people of the constituency. Thus, he has been chosen over the others.

### (2) Name of the Constituency - **7 - ANDRO**

### Name of Candidate - SHRI THOUNAOJAM SHYAMKUMAR

S1. No.			
1	Cri	minal Antecedents	
	a.	Nature of the offences	U/Ss- 121/121-A/122/123/419/420/468/471/120B IPC R/W U/Ss 18/19/20 UA(P) Act & U/Ss 3/9 Official Secret Act
			Waging, or attempting to wage war, or abetting wagin of war, against the Government of India. Conspiracy to commit offences. Collecting arms, etc., with intention of waging war against the Government of India. Concealing with intent to facilitate design to wage war. Punishment for cheating by personation. Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property. Forgery for purpose of cheating. Using as genuine a forged [document or electronic record]. Punishment of criminal conspiracy. Punishment for conspiracy, etc. Punishment for harbouring, etc. Punishment for being member of gang or organisation. Punishment for offences, attempts, incitements, etc under official Secrets Act.
	b.	Case no.	FIR No. 70/2006 Special cell, New Delhi
	c.	Name of the Court	IN THE Court of Additional Sessions Judge (ASJ), New Delhi
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	Yes
	e.	Date of conviction, if any	NA
	f.	Details of punishment undergone, if any	NA
	g.	Any other information required to be given	Acquitted.  Pending appeal by the state in the High Court of Delhi being Criminal case (Crl. L.P No. 142 of 2012
2.	a.	Nature of the offences	U/Ss- 188/427/447/34 IPC & U/S- 25(1-C) Arms Act Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant. Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees. Punishment for criminal trespass. Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention. Offence relating to Arms Act.
	b.	Case no.	FIR No. 34(05)2020 APS
	c.	Name of the Court	In The Court of Judicial Magistrate, First class, Impha East.

	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	No
	e.	Date of conviction, if any	NA
	f.	Details of punishment undergone, if any	NA
	g.	Any other information required to be given	NIL
2.	to t	e reasons for the selection of the didate. Selection shall be with reference he qualifications, achievements and rit of the candidate, and not mere innability "at the polls (not more than ) words)	Candidate has worked tirelessly for the underprivileged, women empowerment, students and has done social activities for the benefit of the public at large. He has been active voice in raising issues of political importance.
3.	Reasons as to why other individuals without criminal antecedents could not be selected as candidates (not more than 100 words)		The false case was registered against the candidate.  There was no other person who could better represent the voices of the people of the area and thus the present candidate was chosen.

#### (3) Name of the Constituency - 15-Wangkhei

#### Name of Candidate - Okram Henry Singh

Cr	riminal Antecedents	
a.	Nature of the offences	1 to 10 - Cheque bounce, negotiable Instrument Act.
		11. Alleging committing of Drugs and Domestic related. Criminal Conspiracy. Cheating and Forgery.
		12. Offence relating to Domestic Violence.
b.	Case no.	1. 22CC No. 26352-2018
		2. 23CC No. 2635-2018
		3. 24CC No. 26354-2018
		4. 62 Ct. Cases 26296/2018
		5.63 Ct. Cases 26298/2018
		6.64 Ct. Cases 26300/2018
		7. 23 Ct. Cases 26627/2018
		8. 22 Ct. Cases 26626/2018
		9. 21 Ct. Cases 26625/2018
		10. 20 Ct. Cases 26624/2018
		11. Spl. Trial Case No. 100 of 2018 (i) Ref:- Spl. Trial (CBI) Case No. 27 of 2016,(ii) Case No. RG 7/S/2013-KOL u/s 21/25(a) 29/32 of the ND&PS Act. And 120B, 420,468,471 and 505 IPC corresponding to FIR No. 11(1) 2013 SJM PS u/s 9A/25 A/29 of the ND&PS.
		12. DV(C) No. 24 of 2019 under section 18,19,2 21 and 22 of the protection of women from domestic violence Act, 2005.
c.	Name of the Court	1. Metropolitan Magistrate Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, Metropolitan Magistrate (NI- Act -03) Dwarka Courts, New Delhi (South-West).
		2. Metropolitan Magistrate Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, Metropolitan Magistrate (NI- Act -03) Dwarka Courts, New Delhi (South-West).
		3. Metropolitan Magistrate Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, Metropolitan Magistrate (NI- Act -03) Dwarka Courts, New Delhi (South-West).
		4. Metropolitan Magistrate Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, Metropolitan Magistrate (NI- Act -03) Dwarka Courts, New Delhi (South-West).
		5. Metropolitan Magistrate Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, Metropolitan Magistrate (NI- Act -03) Dwarka Courts, New Delhi (South-West).
		6. Metropolitan Magistrate Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, Metropolitan Magistrate (NI- Act -03) Dwarka Courts, New Delhi (South-West).
		7. Metropolitan Magistrate Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, Metropolitan Magistrate (NI- Act -03) Dwarka Courts, New Delhi (South-West).
		8. Metropolitan Magistrate Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, Metropolitan Magistrate (NI- Act -03) Dwarka Courts, New Delhi (South-West).
		9. Metropolitan Magistrate Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, Metropolitan Magistrate (NI- Act -03) Dwarka Courts, New Delhi (South-West).
		10. Metropolitan Magistrate Dwarka Courts, New Delhi, Metropolitan Magistrate (NI- Act -03) Dwarka Courts, New Delhi (South-West).
		11. Court of Special Judge (NDPS) (FTC), Manipur at Cheirap Court Complex.
		12. In the Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate,

Imphal East, Manipur.

	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	1. NO	
		of not (Tes/No)	2. NO	
			3. NO	
			4. NO	
			5. NO	
			6. NO	
			7. NO	
			8. NO	
			9. NO	
			10. NO	
			11. YES	
			12. YES	
	e.	Date of conviction, if any	1 to 12 NA	
	f.	Details of punishment undergone, if any	1 to 12 NA	
	g.	Any other information required to be given	1 to 12 NA	
2.	refe ach and	e reasons for the selection of the didate. Selection shall be with erence to the qualifications, ievements and merit of the candidate, not mere "winnability" at the polls t more than 100 words)	He is former Cabinet Minister, his name is forwarded by election committee of the party. His name is forwarded on the basis of merit, his social work and high popularity in the state and constituency.	
3.	witl	ssons as to why other individuals nout criminal antecedents could not be exted as candidates (not more than 100 rds)	He has been implicated in the case due to political rivalry. He is former Cabinet Minister and has been strongly associated and is extremely popular in this constituency, hence he has been preferred over the other candidates.	

#### (4) Name of the Constituency – 20 - LANGTHABAL

### Name of Candidate – SHRI KARAM SHYAM

No.			
1	Cri	minal Antecedents	
	a.	Nature of the offences	Criminal Intimidation. Outraging modesty. Assault, Mischief causing damage. Offences relating to Arms.
	b.	Case no.	P.S. Singhjam, Imphal West FIR No. 177(11)/2021 u/s 506/354/325/427/34 IPC and 25(1- C) Arms Act
	c.	Name of the Court	Not Applicable
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	Not Applicable
	e.	Date of conviction, if any	Not Applicable
	f.	Details of punishment undergone, if any	Not Applicable
	g.	Any other information required to be given	Not Applicable
2.	be of t	e reasons for the selection of the candidate. Selection shall with reference to the qualifications, achievements and merit he candidate, and not mere "winnability" at the polls (not re than 100 words)	Candidate has worked tirelessly for the underprivileged, women empowerment, students and has done social activities for the benefit of the public at large. He has been active voice in raising issues of political importance.
3.	Reasons as to why other individuals without criminal antecedents could not be selected as candidates (not more than 100 words)		The false case was registered against the candidate. There was no other person who could better represent the voices of the people of the area and thus the present candidate was chosen.

# (5) Name of the Constituency – **22- WANGOI**

## Name of Candidate – SHRI OINAM LUKHOI SINGH

Sl. No.			
1	Cri	minal Antecedents	
	a.	Nature of the offences	Harbouring, Waging war, Conspiring Offence against the state with common intention
	b.	Case no.	FIR No. 55(8)2009, Mayang Imphal P.S. u/s. 212/121/121-A/34 IPC, 20 UA(P)A Act, 25(I-C) A Act.
	c.	Name of the Court	JMIC/IW-II
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	NO
	e.	Date of conviction, if any	NA
	f.	Details of punishment undergone, if any	NA
	g.	Any other information required to be given	The case is still under police investigation
2.	The reasons for the selection of the candidate. Selection shall be with reference to the qualifications, achievements and merit of the candidate, and not mere "winnability" at the polls (not more than 100 words)		Sincere and active in social and party activities.  Popular among the peoples for his active involvement in the filed of sports and art & culture. Brought up in the family of (L) W.  Nipamacha Singh, Former CM of Manipur. Still getting the support and blessings from the people for betterment of Wangoi A/C. Receive good nos.

		of suggestions and opinions from the voters and party karyakartas.
3.	Reasons as to why other individuals without criminal antecedents could not be selected as candidates (not more than 100 words)	The false case was registered against the candidate. There was no other person who could better represent the voices of the people of the area. The candidate is full of energy
		and is always ready for social & developmental works
		of the area. Thus, he has been preferred over others.

#### (6) Name of the Constituency – 28 - THANGA

#### Name of Candidate - SHRI TONGBRAM ROBINDRO SINGH

Sl. No.			
1	Cri	minal Antecedents	
	a.	Nature of the offences	<ol> <li>Offence alleging cheating, Theft and forgery.</li> <li>Offence Criminal conspiracy and criminal breach of trust.</li> <li>Offence alleging criminal conspiracy and forgery.</li> <li>Offence alleging obscenity and intentional insult with the intent to provoke breach of trust with common object.</li> </ol>
	b.	Case no.	<ol> <li>FIR No. 255/2002 P.S. Morikolong, Nagaon u/s 467, 468, 471, 419, 379 IPC</li> <li>FIR 131-2010 Basishtha P.S, Kamrup u/s 120-B, 407,IPC &amp; Section 40, 41 of AE Act.</li> <li>FIR No. 171/2010 P.S. Jorhat u/s 120-B, 468 IPC</li> <li>FIR No. 8(ii) 2021 KBL P.S, Bishnupur U/S 294, 504 R/W 34 IPC.</li> </ol>
	c.	Name of the Court	<ol> <li>CJM Nagaon, Assam</li> <li>CJM, Kamrup, Assam</li> <li>CJM Jorhat, Assam</li> <li>CJM, Bishnupur, Manipur</li> </ol>
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	1 to 4 - NA
	e.	Date of conviction, if any	1 to 4 - NA
	f.	Details of punishment undergone, if any	1 to 4 - NA
	g.	Any other information required to be given	1 to 4 - NA
2.	to the mere with the work work work work work work work work		He is BJP MLA, his name is forwarded by election committee of the party. His name is forwarded on the basis of merit, his social work and high popularity in the state and constituency.
3.	crin	sons as to why other individuals without ninal antecedents could not be selected andidates (not more than 100 words)	He has been implicated in the case due to political rivalry. He is BJP MLA and has been strongly associated and is extremely popular in this constituency, hence he has been preferred over the other candidates.

## (7) Name of the Constituency – $\bf 32$ - $\bf WANGKHEM$

## Name of Candidate – SHRI YUMNAM NABACHANDRA SINGH

Sl. No.			
1	Cri	minal Antecedents	
	a.	Nature of the offences	Rioting, armed with deadly weapon.  Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of common object. Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant. Punishment for voluntarily causing grievous hurt.  Punishment for criminal trespass.
	b.	Case no.	FIR No. 42(2)2017, Thoubal P.S. u/s. 148/149/IH-F/188/325/447 IPC.
	c.	Name of the Court	CJM Thoubal
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	NO
	e.	Date of conviction, if any	NA
	f.	Details of punishment undergone, if any	NA
	g.	Any other information required to be given	Final Report has been submitted by the Investigation Officer of the case as the Complainant had withdrawn his complaint.
2.	Sel qua can	e reasons for the selection of the candidate. ection shall be with reference to the lifications, achievements and merit of the didate, and not mere "winnability" at the polls t more than 100 words)	He is people's leader and garners a great support in his area due to his pro-people approach. He is a grass root worker having good rapport with ground workers & leaders. His is always willing to support right cause & to stand by the poor people. Thus, the party considered his candidature to contest the election.
3.	crin	asons as to why other individuals without minal antecedents could not be selected as didates (not more than 100 words)	The case registered against the candidate is out of the vendetta due to protest for raising grievances of public. The candidate is full of energy and is always ready for social & developmental works of the area. Thus, he has been preferred over others.

#### (8) Name of the Constituency - 46 - SAIKUL (ST)

#### Name of Candidate – SHRI YAMTHONG HAOKIP

CI					
Sl. No.					
1	Criminal Antecedents				
	a.	Nature of the offences	Criminal Conspiracy, Dishonestly receiving		
			stolen property, conspiracy with		
			underground, contravention to the		
			provisions of Arms Act, Enhancement		
			penalties for intending to act terrorist gang.		
	b.	Case no.	Spl. Trial No. 1 of 2016		
			u/s. 120(B)/411 of IPC, 10 & 23(1) UAP		
			Act, 25(1A), 25(1AA) & 24 Arms Act		
			1959.		
	c.	Name of the Court	Court of Special Judge (NIA, Manipur)		
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	YES		
	e.	Date of conviction, if any	NA		
	f.	Details of punishment undergone, if any	NA		
	g.	Any other information required to be given	NA		
2.	The reasons for the selection of the candidate. Selection shall be with reference to the qualifications, achievements and merit of the candidate, and not mere "winnability" at the polls		Candidate has worked tirelessly for the underprivileged, women empowerment, students and has done social activities for the benefit of the		
		t more than 100 words)	public at large. He has been active voice in raising issues of political importance.		
3.	crir	asons as to why other individuals without minal antecedents could not be selected as didates (not more than 100 words)	The BJP firmly believes in fielding candidate who can best represent the aspirations of the people of the constituency. Thus, he has been chosen over		
			the others.		

### (9) Name of the Constituency – **54 – NUNGBA (ST)**

#### Name of Candidate – SHRI DINGANGLUNGGANGMEI (DIPU)

No. 1	Cri	minal Antecedents	
	a.	Nature of the offences	Corruption
	b.	Case no.	Complaint Case No. 3 of 2020 Manipur LOKAYUKTA
	c.	Name of the Court	LOKAYUKTA, Manipur
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	NO
	e.	Date of conviction, if any	NA
	f.	Details of punishment undergone, if any	NA
	g.	Any other information required to be given	Challenged inquiry order of LOKAYUKTA at High Court of Manipur being WP(C) No. 75 of 2022
2.	Sel qua can	e reasons for the selection of the candidate. ection shall be with reference to the elifications, achievements and merit of the edidate, and not mere "winnability" at the polls et more than 100 words)	Voters and peoples of constituency has been looking for change of leadership for decade. The candidate is down to earth and educated person. Everybody old aged, young, educated, uneducated, general public from constituency are willing to support him. Leader movement for enrolment of BJP to more than 13,000 persons in constituency. Hence is chosen to represent the people of his constituency.
3.	crir	asons as to why other individuals without minal antecedents could not be selected as ididates (not more than 100 words)	The case arises out of political vendetta. He has been associated with people of his area for local development. He enjoys supports from all sections of the society which no other individual enjoys. He is most suited and eligible.

## (10) Name of the Constituency – **58 - CHURACHANDPUR**

### Name of Candidate - V. HANGKHANLIAN

Sl.				
No.				
1	Criminal Antecedents			
	a.	Nature of the offences	Criminal Trespass, Mischief and common	
			intention	

	b.	Case no.	FIR case No. 105(12)2021 CCP PS U/s.
			447/427/34 IPC
	c.	Name of the Court	CJM Churachandpur
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	NO
	e.	Date of conviction, if any	NA
	f.	Details of punishment undergone, if any	NA
	g.	Any other information required to be given	Case has been filed for drawing up an FIR against the candidate. Took pre-arrest bail.
2.	Sel qua can	e reasons for the selection of the candidate. ection shall be with reference to the elifications, achievements and merit of the didate, and not mere "winnability" at the polls t more than 100 words)	Sitting member of Legislative Assembly. Five times elected as member of Legislative Assembly due to sincerity, integrity and tireless work. Also a cabinet Minister in the present government.
3.	Reasons as to why other individuals without criminal antecedents could not be selected as candidates (not more than 100 words)		The false case was registered against the candidate. There was no other person who could better represent the voices of the people of the area and thus the present candidate was chosen.

#### (11) Name of the Constituency – 9 - **THANGMEIBAND**

#### Name of Candidate - SHRI JYOTIN WAIKHOM

Sl. No.					
1.	Criminal Antecedents				
	a.	Nature of the offences	Cheating by personation. Forgery for purpose of cheating. Common Intention.		
	b.	Case no.	P.S. Imphal FIR No. 357(09)/2014 dt. 24.09.2014 u/s 468/419/34		
	c.	Name of the Court	CJM Imphal		
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	No		
	e.	Date of conviction, if any	NA		
	f.	Details of punishment undergone, if any	NA		
	g.	Any other information required to be given	NA		
2.	a.	Nature of the offences	Cheque Dishonour, Negotiable Instruments S.138 NI Act		
	b.	Case no.	CC 3653/2013		
	c.	Name of the Court	In the Court of Judicial Magistrate, 1 <sup>st</sup> Class, Pune Maharashtra		
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	No		
	e.	Date of conviction, if any	NA		
	f.	Details of punishment undergone, if any	NA		
	g.	Any other information required to be given	NA		
2.	Sele ach mei	e reasons for the selection of the candidate. ection shall be with reference to the qualifications, lievements and merit of the candidate, and not re "winnability" at the polls (not more than 100 rds)	Candidate has worked tirelessly for the underprivileged, women empowerment, students and has done social activities for the benefit of the public at large. He has been active voice in raising issues of political		
			importance. His name is forwarded by election committee of the party. His name is forwarded on the basis of merit, his social work and high popularity in the constituency.		
3.	Reasons as to why other individuals without criminal antecedents could not be selected as candidates (not more than 100 words)		The false case was registered against the candidate. There was no other person who could better represent the voices of the people of the area and thus the present candidate was chosen.		



Smt. A. Sharda Devi State President BJP Manipur